

23-1251

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

JARED POLIS, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Colorado,

Defendant - Appellant,

v.

ROCKY MOUNTAIN GUN OWNERS,
TATE MOSGROVE, and ADRIAN S.
PINEDA,

Plaintiffs - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Colorado
The Honorable Phillip A. Brimmer
Chief District Judge

District Court Case No. 23-cv-01077-PAB

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General
MICHAEL T. KOTLARCZYK *
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MATTHEW J. WORTHINGTON*
Assistant Attorney General

Colorado Department of Law
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6349
E-Mail: mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov;
matt.worthington@coag.gov
*Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Governor Polis

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs’ declarations do not establish standing entitling them to a preliminary injunction.	1
II. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated a likelihood of success at <i>Bruen</i> ’s first step.	4
A. Courts may not create new implied rights under the Second Amendment.	4
B. Plaintiffs’ support for an acquisition right under the Second Amendment is from the late 19th century, a time when States simultaneously prohibited those under 21 from acquiring guns.	7
C. History is relevant to both steps of <i>Bruen</i>	9
D. SB23-169 is a presumptively lawful regulation.	13
1. The Court should reject Plaintiffs’ attempts to nullify <i>Heller</i> ’s category of presumptively lawful regulations.	13
2. SB23-169 is a presumptively lawful condition and qualification on the commercial sale of arms.	15
III. The Governor has carried the burden of demonstrating a historical tradition relevantly similar to SB23-169.	17
A. SB23-169 is justified by unprecedented societal concerns that were not present at the Founding.	17
B. Laws passed by nearly half the states in the 19th century, which build off of a tradition dating to the Founding, demonstrate a clear historical tradition relevantly similar to SB23-169.	18
IV. The other preliminary injunction factors favor vacating the preliminary injunction.	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
CASES	
<i>Brown v. BATFE</i> , 2023 WL 8361745 (N.D.W. Va. Dec. 1, 2023).....	2
<i>Colo. Outfitters Ass'n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016)	1, 2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>Fraser v. BATFE</i> , 672 F. Supp. 3d 118 (E.D. Va. 2023)	2, 6, 20
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Lane v. Rocah</i> , 2024 WL 54237 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2024)	2
<i>Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police</i> , 91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024)	11, 12
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	18
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rts., Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 618 F. Supp. 3d 901 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	8
<i>NRA v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	2

NYSRPA v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022)4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

Peck v. McCann,
43 F.4th 1116 (10th Cir. 2022) 1, 2

Rhode v. Bonta,
2024 WL 374901 (S.D. Ca. 2024) 9

Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis,
2023 WL 8446495 (D. Colo. Nov. 13, 2023) 21

State v. Calicutt,
69 Tenn. 714 (1878) 18

State v. U.S. EPA,
989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021) 7

Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda,
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) 7, 8

Teter v. Lopez,
76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023) 1, 2

United States v. Huitron-Guizar,
678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012) 12

United States v. Kennedy,
225 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2000) 20

Vincent v. Garland,
80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023) 14

STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 2-4-401 16

S.B. 169, 74th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2023)..... 1, 2, 3, 8, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18,
21

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. II4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21

U.S. Const. amend. VI 5

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 12
